# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA





SUBMITTAL DATE:

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

May 26, 2010

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to the Engineering and Environmental Services Agreement for

Bundy Canyon Road / Scott Road

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve this amendment to the Engineering and Environmental Services Agreement between the County of Riverside and Parsons, and;
- 2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the same.

**BACKGROUND:** The Bundy Canyon/Scott Road widening project proposes to widen Bundy Canyon/Scott Road from an existing two lanes roadway to an interim four lane roadway. Once constructed, the widening will increase capacity and improve safety along the roadway.

Juan C. Perez Director of Transportation

(Continued On Attached Page) **Current F.Y. Total Cost:** \$0 In Current Year Budget: **FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: Budget Adjustment:** \$0 DATA **Annual Net County Cost:** For Fiscal Year: \$0 2009/10 **SOURCE OF FUNDS:** TUMF (100%) **Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30** Requires 4/5 Vote C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

**County Executive Office Signature** 

### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Buster, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Buster, Tavaglione, Stone and Ashley

Nays:

None

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Absent:

Benoit

Clerkof the Board

Date:

June 8, 2010

XC:

Transp.

Deputy

Prev. Agn. Ref. 10/25/05 (3.42)

District: 1, 3

Agenda Number:

ATTACHMENTS FILED
WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

Policy

 $\boxtimes$ 

Jep't Recomm.:

Policy

D

Exec. Ofc.:

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
RE: Amendment No. 1 to the Engineering and Environmental Services Agreement for Bundy
Canyon Road / Scott Road
May 26, 2010
Page 2 of 2

On October 25, 2005, the Board of Supervisors executed an agreement with Parsons to provide Engineering and Environmental services for the Bundy Canyon Road/Scott Road widening project. This work is on-going. The timing of when right-of-way acquisition and construction can begin is unknown since this project is to be funded by development fees that are in a state of substantial decline.

This Amendment No. 1 will extend the Agreement termination date to June 30, 2012. This extension became necessary to make changes to the Environmental Document due to the incorporations by the Cities of Menifee and Wildomar in July 2008. Also, since the project is located within both cities, coordination with both cities will be required to address their concerns and comments.

The Cities of Menifee and Wildomar concur with this time extension.

#### **Bundy Canyon/Scott Road Widening**

### 1

## 2

### 3 4

## 5

## 6

## 7 8

#### 9

## 10

11 12

13

14

15

#### 16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

26 27

28

29

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

#### **AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN**

#### THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

#### AND PARSONS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 (hereinafter the "Amendment") to an agreement is made and entered into as of this 2010, by and between the County of Riverside, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter the "COUNTY"); and Parsons (hereinafter "CONSULTANT").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into an agreement entitled "Engineering Services Agreement for Bundy Canyon/Scott Road Widening . Transportation Department and Parsons" that is dated October 25, 2005 (hereinafter the "Agreement"). The Agreement provides the terms and conditions, scope of work, schedule and budget for the performance of professional and technical services necessary to prepare an environmental document and plans, specifications and estimates.
- B. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to modify the termination date of the Agreement.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

- Appendix B Article BI is amended to extend the termination of the Agreement from June 30, 2009 1. to June 30, 2012.
- 2. Except to the extent specifically modified or amended hereunder, all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect between the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to the Agreement to be duly executed this day and year first written above.

/////

/////

/////

**ARTICLE VIII • APPROVALS** 1 **COUNTY** Approvals **ENGINEER** Approvals 2 RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: **ENGINEER:** 3 4 5 Dated: 5/16//0 6 7 JUAN C. PEREZ 8 **Director of Transportation** 9 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 10 11 12 eputy Dated: 5/20/10 13 PAMELA J. WALLS 14 County Counsel 15 16 APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 17 18 19 8 2010 ann Assachen JUN 20 MARION ASHLEY 21 22 Chairman, Riverside County Board of Supervisors 23 24 ATTEST: 25 26 8 2010 27 28 KECIA HARPER-IHEM 29 Clerk to the Board

Engineering Services Agreement · Amendment No. 1

ENGINEER